Peruvian Sol, interest rates CDI, IPCA, TJLP, LIBOR/SOFR, TR, US Dollar coupon and commodity prices. The scenarios

for these factors are prepared using both market sources and specialized sources of information, in line with the

Company's governance policies.

The scenarios as at March 31, 2024, are described below:

Scenario I - Considers shocks to the market curves and quotations as at March 31, 2024, according to the base

scenario defined by management at June 30, 2024;

Scenario II - Considers a shock of + or - 25% in the market curves as at March 31, 2024;

Scenario III - Considers a shock of + or - 50% in the market curves as at March 31, 2024.

23

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At March 31, 2024 | All amounts in millions of Brazilian Real unless otherwise stated

b
   Impacts on profit (loss)  Impacts on comprehensive income

   Scenario I   Scenarios II & III   Scenario I   Scenarios II & III

 Risk factors

 Cash and cash

equivalents and

financial investments

(i)

 Borrowing and

debentures (i)

 Notional values

of derivative

financial

instruments   Unit

 Changes

from

03/31/2024

 Results of

scenario I   -25% -50% +25% +50%

 Results of

scenario I   -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates

 USD   7,628 18,129 920 USD million  -1.93% 103  1,338 2,676 (1,338) (2,676)  147  1,912 3,823 (1,912) (3,823)

 EUR   428 742
 -0.75%   5 10 (5) (10)  2  73 147 (73) (147)

 MAD   45
 -0.74%   (11) (23) 11 23

 BOB   57 525
 -2.63%   12  117 234 (117) (234)

 TRY   12
 -5.64% (1)  (3) (6) 3 6

 CAD   199 387
 -0.81% 2  48 97 (48) (97)   (2) (3) 2 3

 UYU   29 111
 -6.06%   5  21 41 (21) (41)

 TND   14
 -1.10%   (4) (7) 4 7

 ARS   61
 -29.44%   (18)  (15) (31) 15 31

 NAD   10
 1.02%   (3) (5) 3 5

 PEN   139
 -1.47% (2)  (32) (65) 32 65   (2) (5) 2 5

 Interest rates

 BRL - CDI   5,325 3,725 2,769 BRL  -70 bps (11)  (43) (85) 43 85
 BRL - IPCA   27 2,931 1,280 BRL  87 bps (25)  29 57 (29) (57)
 BRL - TJLP   231

 14 bps   4 8 (4) (8)
 BRL - TR   262

 25 bps (1)
 USD - LIBOR / SOFR   4,410 608 USD million  -8 bps 3  58 117 (58) (117)
 Dollar coupon   362 USD million  -46 bps

Price of commodities

 Zinc   233 ton  6.33% 1  9 19 (9) (19)  (1)  (9) (19) 9 19

(i) The balances presented do not reconcile with the explanatory notes, since the analysis performed covered all the most significant currencies, and the interest rates include only the principal amount.

Key:

ARS – Argentine Peso

BRL – Brazilian Real

BOB  – Bolivian Boliviano

CAD – Canadian Dollar

CDI   – Interbank Deposit Certificate

EUR   – Currency of the European Union (Euro)

IPCA  – National Broad Consumer Prices Index

LIBOR   – London Interbank Offered Rate

MAD   – Moroccan Dirham

NAD   – Namibian Dollar

PEN – New Peruvian Sol

SOFR – Secured Overnight Financing Rate